
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & 
SCRUTINY PANEL

will meet on

TUESDAY, 27TH OCTOBER, 2015

At 6.15 pm

in the

DESBOROUGH 4 - TOWN HALL, MAIDENHEAD SL6 1RF

TO: MEMBERS OF THE CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

COUNCILLORS DAVID HILTON (CHAIRMAN), JOHN STORY (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
HASHIM BHATTI, JOHN BOWDEN, HARI SHARMA, LISA TARGOWSKA AND 
SIMON WERNER 

COUNCILLORS 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER, MALCOLM BEER, CLIVE BULLOCK, 
MOHAMMED ILYAS, ANDREW JENNER, LYNNE JONES, GARY MUIR AND 
SHAMSUL SHELIM

Karen Shepherd - Democratic Services Manager - Issued: Monday, 19 October 2015

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Tanya Leftwich 01628 796345

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Congregate in the Town Hall 
Car Park, Park Street, Maidenhead (immediately adjacent to the Town Hall) and do not re-enter the building until told 
to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings – The Council allows the filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings. This 
may be undertaken by the Council itself, or any person attending the meeting. By entering the meeting room you are 
acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be available for public viewing on 
the RBWM website. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic 
Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

 Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive Declarations of Interests from Members in respect of any items to 
be considered at the meeting.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the Part I minutes of the Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel held on the:
• 6 July 2015
• 10 September 2015.
 

7 - 20

4.  DAAT CONSULTATION AND REVIEW TIMETABLE

To comment on the report to be considered by Cabinet on the 29 October 
2015.
 

21 - 30

5.  THE DOMESTIC ABUSE REVIEW

A presentation by the Community Safety Manager, Brian Martin.
 

6.  METHODOLOGY FOR ADRESSING PSPOS

By the Community Safety Manager, Brian Martin.
 

31 - 34

7.  DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS

• Tuesday 24 November 2015.
• Monday 18 January 2016.
• Tuesday 12 April 2016.
 

8.  EXEMPT WORDING

To consider passing the following resolution:-

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst 
discussion takes place on item 8 on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act".

 





This page is intentionally left blank



MEMBERS’ GUIDANCE NOTE

DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS (DPIs)

DPIs include:

 Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit or gain.
 Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit made in respect of any 

expenses occurred in carrying out member duties or election expenses.
 Any contract under which goods and services are to be provided/works to be executed 

which has not been fully discharged.
 Any beneficial interest in land within the area of the relevant authority.
 Any license to occupy land in the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.
 Any tenancy where the landlord is the relevant authority, and the tenant is a body in 

which the relevant person has a beneficial interest.
 Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where 

a) that body has a piece of business or land in the area of the relevant author
[...]
VIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

6 JULY 2015

PRESENT: Councillors Hashim Bhatti, John Bowden, David Hilton, John Story, 
Malcolm Beer and Hari Dev Sharma.

Also Present: Superintendent Kate Ford (Thames Valley Police), Parish Councillor Pat 
McDonald (White Waltham Parish Council).

Officers: Nick Davies, Brian Martin, Claire Gomm, David Cook, Michael Llewelyn, 
Craig Miller and Gabriel Amahwe (Thames Valley Community Rehabilitation 
Company).

PART I

ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN

Councillor David Hilton was elected Chairman and Councillor John Story was elected 
as Vice-Chairman.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Targowska and Werner. 

It was announced that the meeting was being recorded and that the audio would be 
published to the RBWM website.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None. 

MINUTES

The minutes from the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on the 14 
April 2015 were agreed as a correct record.

ITEMS

5) MATTERS ARISING

Nothing was raised.

6) THAMES VALLEY COMMUNITY REHABILITATION COMPANY / 
INTEGRATED OFFENDER MANAGEMENT

Gabriel Amahwe, Head of Operations – TVCRC, attended the meeting to provide an 
update on the Thames Valley Community Rehabilitation Company.

7

Agenda Item 3



ii

The Panel received a presentation that informed that as of 1 June 2015 there were two 
probation services agencies:

 NPS – manages and supervises mappa cases, high risk of serious harm cases, 
and court services.

 TV CRC – manages high likelihood of re-offending cases, low to medium risk 
cases, prolific offenders, and a new “through the prison gate” resettlement 
service across England and Wales.

(Cllr Beer joined the meeting)

The Panel was informed that on 2 February 2015 there was the transfer of ownership 
of TV CRC to MTCnovo who were a brand new organisation made up of MTC, an 
American company who were a 50% shareholder and novo, which comprises of  
Amey, who were a 40% shareholder, with the remaining 10% being he
[...]
owever violent crime was up nationally and locally.  
 Theft of and from vehicles was down;
 Burglaries were up; however since the use of two Integrated Offender 

Management  cases there has been a decrease; 
 The force was looking at better ways of dealing with domestic abuse and the best 

use of night time resources.

In response to questions the Panel was informed that TVP were working with the 
British Transport Police on a regular basis, that there had been an increase in 
exploitation crime and that the force was having to re-evaluate its resources by looking 
at what they were statutory responsible for and what they traditionally undertook.   
Although they would be looking at demand the Panel was informed that community 
policing would be retained.   Proposed changes would be brought to the Panel when 
they were finalised. 

It was agreed that the Thames Valley delivery plan would be circulated to the Panel.    

10) Date of next meeting

Members noted that the next meetings were scheduled for (6.15pm start):

 Thursday 10 September 2015.
 Tuesday 10 November 2015.
 Monday 18 January 2016.
 Tuesday 12 April 2016.

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-

10



v

“That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place on items 9-
11 the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act".

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



i

CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

10 SEPTEMBER 2015

PRESENT:  Councillors John Story (Vice-Chair & Acting Chairman), John Bowden, 
Gary Muir (sub for Hashim Bhatti) and Shamsul Shelim (sub for Hari Sharma).

Also Present: Councillors Colin Rayner, Samantha Rayner, and Marion Mills. 
Superintendent Kate Ford (Thames Valley Police), Chief Constable Francis Habgood 
(Thames V
[...]
ed, Claire Gomm 

0.2 07/10/15 Sue Longden Amended to incorporate comments from CS, Cllr Carroll, 

ND, CG, ML 

0.3 07/10/15 Nick Davies  Amended to incorporate an Appx A detailing the 

procurement timetable  

0.4  08/10/15 Nick Davies  Amended to incorporate comments from Cllrs Coppinger 

and Cllr Carroll 

    

    

    

    

    

1
21

Agenda Item 4



 

 

                       

Contains Confidential  
or Exempt Information  

No 

Title Drug and Alcohol Service Review - Consultation 
Timetable 

Responsible Officer(s) Christabel Shawcross, Strategic Director of Adults, 
Culture and Health 

Contact officer, job title 
and phone number 

Sue Longden, Interim Head of Public Health. 01628 
683532 

Member reporting Cllr David Coppinger, Lead Member for Adult Services 
and Health (including Sustainability) 

For Consideration By Cabinet 

Date to be Considered 29 October 2015 

Implementation Date if  
Not Called In 

Immediately 

Affected Wards All 

Keywords/Index Drug, Alcohol. Recovery, Prescribing, Prevention 

 

Report Summary 

1. RBWM’s public health vision, which aligns with the Joint Health and Wellbeing 
Strategy, is an integrated approach that emphasises prevention, early 
intervention and targeted support to provide maximum benefit to residents, whilst 
ensuring a cost-effective use of resources. This report requests approval for a 
fundamental review of all RBWM drug and alcohol (DAAT) services,  the DAAT 
function, to support the development of a future commissioning model for drug 
and alcohol services that is innovative, cost-effective and tackles local health 
inequalities. 

2. It is proposed that costs and outcomes for RBWM’s services are benchmarked 
against drug and alcohol services in other Local Authorities and that RBWM 
officers work in collaboration with partners and key stakeholders to review 
national and international best practice and opportunities for local innovation. 

3. Benchmarking and review of best practice evidence will be used to provide 
options for local implementation. These options will be modelled for population 
health impact. An integral part of the review will be assessment and analysis of 

Report for: ACTION 

Item Number: 

2
22



risk and the development of rigorous risk mitigation plans. 

4. A comprehensive consultation strategy will be developed and implemented to 
ensure that all key stakeholders and service users are effectively engaged in 
service transformation. 

5. A thorough impact assessment of the recommended option, including health and 
crime and disorder implications, will be conducted.  

6. If the report is approved, a task and finish group will be established under the 
leadership of the Deputy Lead Member for Public Health. This will provide the r 
governance framework for the review, which would commence immediately. The 
timetable for  the review is outlined in the report. 

 

If recommendations are adopted, how will residents benefit? 

Benefits to residents and reasons why they will 
benefit 

Dates by which residents can 
expect to notice a difference 

Conducting a review will ensure that key 
stakeholders and service users are engaged in 
the process to improve the drug and alcohol 
service in the Royal Borough. 

1 October 2016 

1.  Details of Recommendations 

RECOMMENDATION: That Cabinet: 

i. Approve the timetable and methodology for the proposed review of  
RBWM drug and alcohol services funded by Public Health funding. 

ii. Note that Cabinet will receive a report on the outcome and 
recommendations from the review to inform future procurement in March 
2016   

2. Reason for Recommendation(s) and Options Considered 

Policy context 

2.1. In April 2013, the Health and Social Care Act placed local government at the 

heart of public health. The National Drugs Strategy 2010-2015 empowers 

local government to develop its own way of improving public health that 

meets the needs of local communities, with local commissioners ma
[...]
care and wellbeing needs of the local population in 

Windsor, Maidenhead and Ascot. The JSNA states that around three people 

in every 1,000 people living in the Royal Borough of Windsor and 

Maidenhead are in drug treatment. Out of 279 clients currently in drug 

treatment, the most prevalent drug in use is heroin followed by cannabis and 

then cocaine. 

 

2.7. There is a growing awareness of the impact of alcohol on health and 

wellbeing While most people who drink can do so without causing harm to 

themselves or others, the problems related to alcohol misuse range from 

physical and mental health issues to social issues (complex families, 

homelessness, and domestic abuse), and can result in unemployment and 

loss of workplace productivity. Nationally, levels of alcohol-related health 

problems are increasing year on year, and particularly affect deprived 

communities thereby contributing to health inequalities. Around 11 in every 

100,000 people under 75 across RBWM die as a result of liver disease. 

Around 20 people of working age in every 100,000 are claiming Incapacity 

Benefit or Severe Disablement Allowance, with the main reason to not work 

4
24



being alcoholism. Overall, the numbers of adults accessing treatment is 

rising (141 in 2011/12) to 215 in 2012/13).  

Current provision 

2.8. The current drug and alcohol provision in RBWM commenced in April 2012. 

It comprises a number of services that support people to recover from drug 

and alcohol addiction by offering a range of interventions from detox and 

residential rehab to supported living and ongoing support.  

 

2.9. In 2014/15 there were a total of 515 adults in treatment, with 300 of those 

being new referrals. In terms of the breakdown of the new referrals the 

largest group were the 122 alcohol clients (41%) (An increase from 89 (36%) 

in 2013/14) with 95 opiate users following closely behind (32%). One 

hundred and eleven service users (22%) successfully completed 
[...]
ic Health 01628 683532 

 

                                                           
i
 Review of Drug and Alcohol Commissioning A joint review conducted by Public Health England and the 
Association of Directors of Public Health 

10
30

drn935
Text Box
09/10/15

drn935_1
Text Box
12/10/15

drn935_2
Text Box
05/10/15

drn935_3
Text Box
08/10/15

drn935_4
Text Box
05/10/15

drn935_5
Text Box
08/10/15



1

REPORT TO CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

Title:  CRITERIA  FOR ESTABLISHING PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDERS 
(PSPOs) RELATED TO ALCOHOL-RELATED ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR

Date: 27th October 2015

Officer Reporting: Brian Martin, Community Safety  Manager

Contact Officer(s): Brian Martin    Tel:01628 796337

Wards Affected: All

1. SUMMARY

1.1 The paper identifies a methodology for assessing whether an area can be considered 
for and alcohol-related Public Space Protection Order.  It proposes that the Crime 
and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel approves this methodology. 

2. RECOMMENDATION:

That the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel agrees:
i) the criteria / process  for assessing whether a proposed PSPO relating to 

alcohol should be considered by the Council’s PSPO Panel / full 
Council; and

ii) agrees that similar data in conjunction with advice from relevant 
agencies should be used for assessing whether to continue with PSPOs 
at the one year and three year review points.

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Background

3.1 The 30 July 2015 Cabinet Meeting received a paper regarding replacement of the 
borough’s two Designated Public Place Orders with one Public Space Protection 
Order.  It agreed to this proposal and recommended it should be adopted to the 24th 
September Council Meeting.

3.2 The above Cabinet paper also covered the procedures that should be put in place for 
consideration as to whether areas should be made PSPOs.  This too was put forward 
to Council for approval.

3.3 Additionally, the Cabinet paper recognised that DPPOs had been established when 
data on alcohol related Anti-Social Behaviour incidents was readily available and it 
was quite straightforward to map areas and assess whether a particular location was 
regularly experiencing issues.  However, there was an acknowledgement that it was 
potentially no longer possible to easily get geographically based data which could 
identify a ‘hot-spot’.  The Community Safety Manager was therefore asked to present 
criteria to the November 2015 Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel for 
assessing whether a location could be considered for an alcohol related PSPO.

3.4 A methodology and assessment criteria for establishing whether locations are viable 
PSPO areas have been identified and these are detailed in section below.

31

Agenda Item 6



2

3.5 Discussions with Thames Valley Police HQ Performance Management Team have 
established that geographically based data can be provided on alcohol related ASB 
and a specific data format has been agreed.  A year’s worth of ASB data has been 
provided and it has been agreed that such data can be requested on an ad hoc basis 
as long as the TVP HQ team are given sufficient notice. This is good news for the 
borough and thanks go to the Performance Team for their assistance.  

3.6 It is proposed that any consideration about such PSPOs that goes to either full 
council or the PSPO Panel should receive data as specified above. 

3.7 A decision to consider an area  for an alcohol-related PSPO should be triggered by 
one or more of the criteria below:

 in a one year period, 5 or more ASB incidents attributable to a particular 
location;

 within one year, 3 or more complaints from residents about a location; and

 Exceptionally, an urgent request from the local area requesting an area is 
given urgent consideration, thereby allowing the flexibility to ‘fast-track’ a 
particular location.

3.8 If one or more of the above criteria are fulfilled the borough’s Community Safety 
Team will carry out a consultation with the public and other interested parties and 
present the findings to either full council or the PSPO Panel as appropriate.

3.9 The Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act (2014) requires that new PSPOs 
are reviewed after one year’s operation and thereafter every 3 years.  It is suggested 
that any review uses the dataset described in 3.5 above.  However, a significant 
reduction of incidents in a PSPO location would not immediately suggest the PSPO 
should be de-commissioned i.e. the reduction may reflect that the PSPO has been 
successful.  It is therefore recommended that the PSPO Panel or full council reviews 
this information in conjunction with advice provided by Thames Valley Police and 
other relevant agencies. 

 4. OPTIONS AVAILABLE AND RISK ASSESSMENT

4.1 Option1 – It is proposed that the methodology outlined in 3.5 and 3.7 is adopted.  No 
other options are proposed at this stage.

4.2 Risk assessment - There are no significant risks associated with this paper.

5. CONSULTATIONS CARRIED OUT

5.1 There has been no direct consultation associated with this paper, but as alluded to 
above consultation would be necessary when a PSPO is being proposed.

6. COMMENTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL

6.1 Not applicable.

7. IMPLICATIONS

The following implications have been addressed where indicated below.

32



3

Financial Legal Human Rights Act Planning Sustainable 
Development

Diversity & 
Equality

n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a Yes

33



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	meetings_150910_cdos_minutes - PI

	4 DAAT CONSULTATION AND REVIEW TIMETABLE
	6 METHODOLOGY FOR ADRESSING PSPOs



Minutes of the meeting


CRIME & DISORDER OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY PANEL

TUESDAY, 27 OCTOBER 2015

PRESENT: Councillors David Hilton (Chairman), John Story (Vice-Chairman), 
John Bowden, Hari Sharma, Lisa Targowska and Malcolm Beer (sub for Simon 
Werner).

Also in attendance: Councillor David Coppinger (Lead Member for Adult Services and 
Health (including Sustainability)) and Parish Councillor Margaret Lenton (Wraysbury 
Parish Council).

Officers: Tanya Leftwich, Brian Martin, Nick Davies and Sue Longden.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors Hashim Bhatti and Simon Werner.  

Apologies were also received from the Thames Valley Police, Craig Miller, Parish Councillor 
Spike Humphrey (Sunninghill & Ascot) and Parish Councillor Pat McDonald (White Waltham 
Parish Council).

It was announced by the Chairman that the meeting was being recorded and that the audio 
would be published to the RBWM website.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

The minutes from the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel held on the 6 July & 
10 September 2015 were agreed as correct records subject to the Chairman checking with the 
new Superintendent the point about ‘whilst less car parking would be available at the new 
premise less staff would be moving across’ regarding the new Windsor Police Station premise 
was correct.

The Chairman stated that it was disappointing to see no stakeholders present despite the 
letter that had been sent out in advance of the meeting.

DAAT CONSULTATION AND REVIEW TIMETABLE 

Members considered the report that was being submitted to the 29 October 2015 Cabinet 
which could be found on pages 1-10 in the agenda.  

The Lead Member for Adult Services and Health (including Sustainability), Councillor David 
Coppinger, informed Members that this was the second time they had seen a paper on the 
DAAT services and after getting it wrong last time they had listened to the criticisms from 
everyone and re-written the paper which was before the Panel tonight.

The Interim Head of Public Health, Sue Longden, gave a brief overview of the report and 
explained that the report requested approval for a fundamental review of all RBWM drug and 
alcohol (DAAT) services, the DAAT function, to support the development of a future 



commissioning model for drug and alcohol services that was innovative, cost-effective and 
tackled local health inequalities.  

Members were informed that it was proposed that costs and outcomes for RBWM’s services 
were benchmarked against drug and alcohol services in other Local Authorities and that 
RBWM officers worked in collaboration with partners and key stakeholders to review national 
and international best practice and opportunities for local innovation.  

The Interim Head of Public Health went onto explain that benchmarking and review of best 
practice evidence would be used to provide options for local implementation.  It was noted that 
these options would be modelled for population health impact and that an integral part of the 
review would be assessment and analysis of risk and the development of rigorous risk 
mitigation plans.  

Members were informed that a comprehensive consultation strategy would be developed and 
implemented to ensure that all key stakeholders and service users were effectively engaged in 
service transformation.  

It was noted that a thorough impact assessment of the recommended option, including health 
and crime and disorder implications, would be conducted.  

Members were informed that if the report was approved, a task and finish group would be 
established to run until the end of December / early January under the leadership of the 
Deputy Lead Member for Public Health.  It was noted that this would provide the governance 
framework for the review. 

The Head of Strategic Commissioning for Adult Social Care and Housing, Nick Davies, added 
that the services would remain in place for the time being to ensure continuity and that the 
timetable could be found on page 7 of the agenda.  Members were informed that if approved a 
report would come back to the Panel in March once the consultation period had finished.  

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were noted:

 That Councillor Carroll would Chair the Task & Finish Group.
 That Councillor Hilton would be proposed to be a member of the Task & Finish Group 

along with a representative from the Thames Valley Police, a representative from the 
Clinical Commissioning Group and a representative from the Adult Services and 
Health Overview & Scrutiny Panel.  It was noted that Councillor Saunders would also 
be invited to join the membership.

 That Councillor Coppinger would not be involved in the Task & Finish Group.
 That the timescales were felt to be very short but admirable.  
 That if approved by Cabinet there would be two stakeholder workshops held.
 That some benchmarking work had already taken place which could be fed into the 

Task & Finish Group.
 That in 2014/15 there were a total of 515 adults in treatment, with 300 of those being 

new referrals. It was noted that in terms of the breakdown of the new referrals the 
largest group were the 122 alcohol clients (41%) (an increase from 89 (36%) in 
2013/14) with 95 opiate users following closely behind (32%). Members were informed 
that one hundred and eleven service users (22%) successfully completed their 
treatment and that completion was assessed as the number of service users not re-
presenting themselves within six months of leaving their treatment. 

 That the tender process would involve a number of competitive agencies in the market.
 That the services currently provided were not in-house.
 That the Council wanted to explore and capture innovative schemes with other 

countries.
 That para 2.16 stated the scope of the Task & Finish Group which included the ability / 

scope to transform the service.



 That the current DAAT budget was £1.1m, funded by a £1.047m contribution from the 
Public Health grant and £63k from the Police & Crime Commissioner. It was noted that 
there was no current budget impact to be reported prior to the review.

 That the Chairman felt the Council had had an integrated service since SMART had 
started.

 That the quartile national data could be provided for benchmarking to the Panel by the 
Head of Strategic Commissioning for Adult Social Care and Housing as the data had 
been published.

 It was requested that the consultation dates at the end of the report be completed.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Crime & Disorder Overview & Scrutiny Panel 
endorsed the paper going to Cabinet and stated that they fully supported the service 
the Drug and Alcohol Team (DAAT) provided. 

It was highlighted that the 2013/14 data was missing from the report which would be 
rectified before it was presented to Cabinet.

The Chairman thanked the Lead Member for Adult Services and Health (including 
Sustainability), the Interim Head of Public Health and the Head of Strategic Commissioning for 
Adult Social Care and Housing for attending the meeting and addressing the Panel.

THE DOMESTIC ABUSE REVIEW 

The Community Safety Manager, Brian Martin, gave Members a presentation on the Domestic 
Abuse Review.  The Clerk was requested to email a copy of the presentation to Members with 
the minutes.  

The presentation covered the following areas:
 Top ten facts about Domestic Abuse in England and Wales.
 National Issues with Domestic Abuse.
 Successful & Unsuccessful Outcomes.
 Local Statistics.
 Domestic Abuse Governance Improved.
 ‘Yasmin’s Journey’ – The true story of a domestic violence survivor and what could 

have been.
 Where does support come from locally.
 Initiatives.
 Support for Victims of Domestic Abuse.

In the ensuing discussion, the following points were noted:
 That two to three years ago at a November Panel meeting Members had looked at a 

paper by the Domestic Abuse Co-ordinator and one conclusion was that the Domestic 
Abuse services provided by the Royal Borough were felt to be a bit dysfunctional.  It 
was noted that one of the recommendations had been to set up a Domestic Abuse 
Executive Group which was now in place.  

 That the Domestic Abuse Executive Group was a multi agency group that had taken 
ownership of the problems linked to Domestic Abuse.

 That a gap analysis regarding service provision had taken place and amongst other 
things identified that the Royal Borough did not have a perpetrator programme.  That in 
turn had led to a more detailed look at all facets of Domestic Abuse work in the 
borough. 

 That it would be very difficult to rank outcomes as different individuals had different 
outcomes / needs. 

 That whilst the level of crime overall was reducing Domestic Abuse was not.  
 That the review was seeking to identify costs, resources and the level usage of 

services. Full findings had yet to be presented to the Domestic Abuse Executive 
Group.



 That with regard to Yasmin’s journey (an example provided by National Women’s Aid) 
a needs-led intervention opportunity of £13,700 per annum had been missed and 
instead £47,323.50 per annum was being spent on supported housing for the rest of 
her life.  

 That the Council had strong links with schools in the Royal Borough where they could 
raise awareness about Domestic Abuse at specific events.

 That a challenge the Royal Borough faced was to encourage more agencies to refer 
people on via the MARAC and DASH training.

 That the Community Safety Manager could provide Members outside of the meeting 
with figures about the number of families at risk in the Royal Borough.

 That the Royal Borough did not have a refuge resource.
 That whilst it was confirmed that non-crime cases were registered it was felt that the 

Thames Valley Police would be better equipped to answer any questions about the 
numbers of crimes and non-crimes in and outside of the Royal Borough.

 That it was hoped that the gap analysis would provide a quantitative outcome 
regarding measuring success.

 That MARAC hold agencies to account.
 That the Community Safety Manager could provide Members outside of the meeting 

with an indication of the Royal Borough’s current spend.

The Chairman thanked the Community Safety Manager for his presentation.

METHODOLOGY FOR ADRESSING PSPOS 

The Community Safety Manager, Brian Martin, referred Members to the ‘to follow’ report which 
identified a methodology for assessing whether an area could be considered for and alcohol-
related Public Space Protection Order.  

The Community Safety Manager explained that the 30 July 2015 Cabinet Meeting had 
received a paper regarding replacement of the borough’s two Designated Public Place Orders 
with one Public Space Protection Order.  It was noted that the proposal had been agreed to 
and it was recommended that it should be adopted to the 24 September Council Meeting.  The 
Community Safety Manager went onto explain the Cabinet paper had also covered the 
procedures that should be put in place for consideration as to whether areas should be made 
PSPOs which too was put forward for Council for approval.

It was noted that the Cabinet paper recognised that DPPOs had been established when data 
on alcohol related Anti-Social Behaviour incidents was readily available and it was quite 
straightforward to map areas and assess whether a particular location was regularly 
experiencing issues.  However, there was an acknowledgement that it was potentially no 
longer possible to easily get geographically based data which could identify a ‘hot-spot’.  The 
Community Safety Manager was therefore asked to present criteria to the November 2015 
Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel for assessing whether a location could be 
considered for an alcohol related PSPO.

The Community Safety Manager informed the Panel that discussions with Thames Valley 
Police HQ Performance Management Team had established that geographically based data 
could be provided on alcohol related ASB and a specific data format had been agreed.  It was 
noted that a year’s worth of ASB data had been provided and it had been agreed that such 
data could be requested on an ad-hoc basis as long as the Thames Valley Police HQ 
Performance Management Team were given sufficient notice.  

It was noted that a decision to consider an area for an alcohol-related PSPO should be 
triggered by one or more of the criteria below:

 in a one year period, 5 or more ASB incidents attributable to a particular location;
 within one year, 3 or more complaints from residents about a location; and
 Exceptionally, an urgent request from the local area requesting an area be given 

urgent consideration, thereby allowing the flexibility to ‘fast-track’ a particular location.



Members were informed that if one or more of the above criteria were fulfilled the borough’s 
Community Safety Team would carry out a consultation with the public and other interested 
parties and present the findings to either full council or the PSPO Panel as appropriate.

In the ensuing discussion the following points were noted:

 That the inherited PSPOs had been combined as one as of the 31 October 2015 and 
would likely be reviewed in a years time.  

 That the Anti-Social Behaviour Crime and Policing Act (2014) required that new 
PSPOs were reviewed after one year’s operation and thereafter every 3 years.  It was 
suggested that any review used the dataset described in 3.5 of the report.  

 That the Council would be introducing some new resident friendly flexible signs in the 
future.

 That if enforcement of PSPOs were not being seen then representations should be 
made to the Thames Valley Police.

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
agreed:

i) the criteria / process  for assessing whether a proposed PSPO relating to alcohol 
should be considered by the Council’s PSPO Panel / full Council; and

ii) agreed that similar data in conjunction with advice from relevant agencies 
should be used for assessing whether to continue with PSPOs at the one year 
and three year review points.

The Chairman thanked the Community Safety Manager for his update.

A.O.B 

Parish Councillor Margaret Lenton questioned how the Council was helping to raise 
awareness to the elderly, particularly those suffering from Alzheimer’s, regarding cold calling, 
scams, etc.  The Chairman responded by stating that the issue was looking at how the Council 
could communicate to the elderly on issues.  It was suggested that an article be placed in the 
next edition of the Around the Royal Borough newsletter.  It was noted that the Community 
Safety Manager had an advice pack available on the subject.  It was suggested that advice 
packs could be provided to support carers and senior support groups.  

DATE OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

Members noted that the next meetings were scheduled for (6.15pm start):

o Tuesday 24 November 2015.
o Monday 18 January 2016.
o Tuesday 12 April 2016.

FUTURE AGENDA ITEM SUGGESTIONS 

The Chairman informed the Panel that Parish Councillor Margaret Lenton had emailed him on 
the 22 October 2015 raising a number of issues which she would be added to a future 
agenda:

 Honour killings.
 FGM.
 Forced Marriage.
 Domestic Violence – on todays agenda.



The Chairman requested that the Thames Valley Police be asked by the Community Safety 
Manager to update the Panel at a future meeting on cyber crime and priority based budgeting 
(and how it impacts the Royal Borough).

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion took place 
on item 8 on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 3 of part I of Schedule 12A of the Act.

The meeting, which began at 18:15, finished at 20:20. 

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


